AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A LEASE AGREEMENT <u>WITH BLUE STAR FAMILIES, INC.</u>

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert has been presented with a proposed renewal lease agreement between the City and Blue Star Families, Inc., pursuant to which Blue Star Families, Inc. would lease Suite 103 of the City of St. Robert Municipal Center for a one year term for the total sum of \$2,400.00 for the term of December 21, 2023 to December 20, 2024. A true copy of the proposed Lease Agreement Between City of St. Robert, Lessor, and Blue Star Families, Inc., Lessee, is attached hereto Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by specific reference.
- **SECTION 2.** The Board of Aldermen determines that a principal purpose of Blue Star Families, Inc. is to support military families and the presence a Blue Star Families, Inc. office within the City of St. Robert will provide local military families with additional resources and support.
- SECTION 3. The Board of Aldermen approves the Lease Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- **SECTION 4.** The Mayor of St. Robert is authorized to execute the Lease Agreement on behalf of the City of St. Robert and legally bind the City thereby. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the Lease Agreement the official seal of the City and to attest to the same.
- **SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON AUGUST 17, 2023.

Attest: